




























RESOLUTION NO. 17-333

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
CONTRACT NO. 0514-1640-GM WITH VANASSE HANGEN

BRUSTLIN, INC. (F/K/A GMB ENGINEERS & PLANNERS,
INC.), FOR AS-NEEDED PROFESSIONAL TRANSPORTA
TION PLANNING SERVICES, REVISING THE HOURLY RATE
SCHEDULE TO ALLOW FOR INFLATION AND TO

MAINTAIN A COMPETITIVE COMPENSATION RATE THAT

WILL HELP MAINTAIN THE QUALITY OF THE
WORKFORCE; APPROVING ADDITIONAL AMENDMENTS
TO REFLECT CURRENT CITY CONTRACT STANDARDS;
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO

EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-317,the City Commission enteredinto contracts

with Planning Solutions Corp, Lassiter Transportation Group, Inc., Traffic Engineering Data

Solutions, Inc., GMB Engineers & Planners, Inc. (n/k/a Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.), and

Ghyabi & Associates, Inc., for as-needed professional transportation planning services, with the

scope of services and compensation to be negotiated and mutually agreed upon for each project

priorto authorizationby the City, for initial three-year terms with options to renew each contract

for two terms ofone-year; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-255, the City Commission exercised the option

to renew the referenced contracts for one additional two-year term on each contract, extending the

terms ofeach contract to November 4,2019.

WHEREAS, the Planning Director recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to

Contract No. 0514-1640-GM with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., providing for adjustment in

rates to allow for inflation and to maintain a competitive compensation rate that will help maintain

the quality ofthe workforce, and amendments to certain provisions to reflect currentCity contract

standards.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 0514-1640-GM with Vanasse

Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (f/k/a GMB Engineers &Planners, Inc.), providing for adjustment in rates

to allow for inflation and to maintain acompetitive compensation rate that will help maintain the

quality of the workforce, and amendments to certain provisions to reflect current City contract

standards, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 0514-1640-GM for Continuing Transportation Planning

Services with Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (ffk/a GMB Engineers &Planners, Inc.), acopy of

Amendment No. 1in substantially final form being attached hereto and made apart hereof by

reference.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA
City Clerk

Adopted: October 4,2017

^,//e^^
)ERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT 0514-1640-GM
CONTINUING TRANSPORTATION PLANNING SERVICES CONTRACT

The City of Daytona Beach, a Florida municipal corporation (the "City") and Vanasse Hangen
Brustlin, Inc., successor in interest to GMB Engineers &Planners, Inc., a Florida profit corporation
("Consultant"), hereby agree to amend the above-referenced Contract, to beeffective on the date
last signed as indicated below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved the above-referenced Contract, with GMB
Engineers &Planners, Inc. ("GMB"), byResolution No. 14-317, fora term expiring onNovember
4, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved both renewal options provided under the
Contract by Resolution No. 17-255, extending the expiration date to November 4, 2019;and

WHEREAS, through merger, GMB's rights and obligationsunder the Contracthave been
assigned to Consultant, and this assignment was approved by the City Manager for the City by
written letter dated June 20, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Consultant agree to amend the Contract as follows,
based on the mutual valuable consideration contained herein.

SECTION 1. Section 7 of the Contract, relating to Documents and Records, is hereby
amendedby replacing Subsection 7(c) in its entirety with the following:

(c) To the extent applicable, CONSULTANT will comply with the
requirements of Florida Statutes Section 119.0701, which includethe following:

(1) Keeping and maintaining public records that the CITY requires for
performance of the service provided herein.

(2) Upon the request of the City Clerk of the CITY, (i) providing the
City Clerk with a copy of requested public records or (ii) allowing inspection or
copying of the records, within a reasonable time after receipt of the City Clerk's
request, at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Ch. 119, Florida Statutes,
or as otherwise provided by law.

(3) Ensuring that public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as
authorized by law until completion ofthis Contract, and following such completion
if CONSULTANT fails to transfer such records to the CITY.

(4) Upon completion of the work required by a specific purchase order,
keep and maintain public records required by the CITY to perform the service.
CONSULTANT will meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records.
All records stored electronically must be provide to the CITY upon request from



the CITY Clerk, in a format that is compatible with the CITY's information
technology systems.

IF THE CONSULTANT HAS QUESTIONS

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119,

FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONSULTANTS DUTY TO

PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS

CONTRACT, CONSULTANT MUST CONTACT THE CITY
CLERK, WHOSE CONTACT INFORMATION IS AS FOLLOWS:

(Phone)
(Email)
(Address)

386 671-8023
clerk@codb.us
301 S. Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, FL 32114

SECTION 2. The Hourly Rate Schedule, Exhibit B to the Contract, is hereby replaced in
its entirety with the Revised Hourly Rate Schedule,attached hereto as Exhibit Bl. All references
in the Contract to "Exhibit B" will hereafter be deemed to be to "Exhibit Bl".

All other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and CONSULTANT have set their hands and seals on the dates
indicated below

THE CITY CONSULTANT

By: IfadA -i //i'^^^n
Derrick L. Henry, Mayor

Date signed: /o-^-ry
/•"'

Attest: / ^ (L PL-TU^- / *<#/ v2t>^:
Letitia La Magna, City Clerk

Approved as to Legal Form:

By:
Robert

By:

Printed Name Paul W. Yeargain. PE

Title: Managing Director

Date signed: October 3.2017



Consultant Name: VHB

Exhibit Bl: Revised Hourly Rate Schedule
Cityof Daytona Beach:Transportation PlanningContinuing Services

Contact No. 0514-1640

' Sfc> ggKS^MEiT- ^rwlfc -
Principal tn-Charge $105 81 157.930% 10 00% $300 21 $300 21 $317 43

Project Manager $48 08 157 930% 10 00% $136 41 $136 41 $144 24

Project Engineer $44 14 157 930% 10 00% $125 24 $125 24 $132 42

Traffic Analyst $26 51 157 930% 10 00% $75 21 $75.21 $79 53

Traffic Technician $24.87 157.930% 10 00% $70 56 $70.56 $74 61

Clerical $26.16 157.930% 10 00% $74 22 $74 22 $78 48

Sub Consultant Name: sm&e [flea LittleJohn Engineering Associates inc.)

-• : ••'••'••
m. • • M^-"-'»; •:ikm*•::•:.'..itftmi* •

"V3."

Site.
Sr Transportation Planner $52 88 190 890% 10 00% $169.20 $158.64 $158 64

Sr Transportation Engineer $64 38 190 890% 10 00% $206 00 $193 14 $193 14

Project Manager $53 37 190 890% 10 00% $170.77 $160 11 $16011

Transportation Engineer $38 48 190 890% 10 00% $123 13 $115 44 $115 44

Sr Landscape Designer $59.40 190 890% 10 00% $190.07 $178 20 $178 20

Sr Landscape Architect $78 85 190 890% 10 00% $252 30 $236 55 $236 55

Landscape Architect $36 74 190 890% 10.00% $117.56 $110 22 $110 22

Sr Planner $55 90 190 890% 10 00% $178 87 $167 70 $167 70

Planner $34 32 190 890% 10 00% $109 82 $102 96 $102 96

Principal Planner $7131 190 890% 10 00% $228 18 $213 93 $213 93

Roadway Engineer $49.82 190 890% 10 00% $159 41 $149 46 $149 46

Jr. Roadway Engineer $39 80 190 890% 10 00% $127 35 $119 40 $119 40

Technician $32 00 190 890% 10 00% $102 39 $96 00 $96 00

Administrative Assistant $23 65 190.890% 10 00% $75 68 $70 95 $70.95


